

No. 17-15322

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY OF LABOR,  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

BLAND FARMS PRODUCTION & PACKING, LLC  
Defendant-Appellant

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District Of Georgia, Case No. 6:14-CV-00053-JRH

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

---

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

SARAH KAY MARCUS  
Senior Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor, Room N-2716  
200 Constitution Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5696

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    Background.....	3
B.    Procedural History and the District Court’s Decisions .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	24
I.    THE AGRICULTURAL EXEMPTION FROM THE FLSA’S OVERTIME REQUIREMENT DOES NOT APPLY WHEN BLAND FARMS’S EMPLOYEES PROCESSED ONIONS GROWN BY OTHER FARMERS .....	24
A.    “Agriculture” Does Not Include Work Performed Incident to Another Farmer’s Operations, and Facts Including Who Invests in and Owns Crops as They Grow, as Well as Who Faces the Risk of Loss if the Crops Fail, Are Critical to Determining Who is a Farmer. ....	24
B.    The District Court’s Factual Findings—Specifically, That the Growers Rather than Bland Farms Owned the Growing Onions, Faced the Risk of Loss, Paid for Labor and Supplies, and Controlled The Farming Operations—Were Not Clearly Erroneous. ....	32

C.	The Facts of This Case Can Lead Only to the Conclusion that Bland Farms Was Not a Farmer of the Growers’ Onions. ....	36
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S PARTIAL AWARD OF LIQUIDATED DAMAGES .....	43
A.	A District Court Has Authority Not to Award Liquidated Damages Under the FLSA Only if the Employer Proves it Acted in Good Faith and Reasonably Believed it Was Not Violating the Act. ....	43
B.	The District Court’s Award of Liquidated Damages Was Required in This Case Given Its Finding That Bland Farms’s Reliance on WHD’s Interpretation Was Not Objectively Reasonable After the Secretary Filed This Action. ....	44
	CONCLUSION .....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	50

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Alvarez Perez v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	20
<i>Ares v. Manual Diaz Farms, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Bailey v. TitleMax of Ga., Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 797 (11th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Bernard v. IBP, Inc. of Neb.</i> , 154 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 1998).....	48-49
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>Bowie v. Gonzalez</i> , 117 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1941).....	26
<i>Bratt v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 912 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Evie’s Tavern Ellenton, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014).....	49
<i>Brock v. Shirk</i> , 833 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>vacated</i> , 488 U.S. 806 (1988)).....	44
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	24, 44

	Page
<b>Cases--Continued:</b>	
<i>Chapman v. Durkin</i> , 214 F.2d 360 (5th Cir. 1954).....	27
<i>Dep't of Labor v. City of Sapulpa</i> , 30 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 1994).....	48
<i>Dybach v. Fla. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 942 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1991).....	20, 23, 44
<i>EEOC v. First Citizens Bank of Billings</i> , 758 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1985).....	44
<i>Eggers v. Alabama</i> , 876 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2017).....	20, 33, 36
<i>Evans v. McClain of Ga., Inc.</i> , 131 F.3d 957 (11th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Farmers Reservoir &amp; Irrigation Co. v. McComb</i> , 337 U.S. 755 (1949).....	21, 25, 26, 28, 41, 42
<i>Ford v. Haley</i> , 195 F.3d 603 (11th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Friedman v. S. Fla. Psychiatric Assocs., Inc.</i> , 139 F. App'x 183 (11th Cir. 2005) (unpublished).....	46
<i>HGI Assocs., Inc. v. Wetmore Printing Co.</i> , 427 F.3d 867 (11th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Hodgson v. Idaho Trout Processors Co.</i> , 497 F.2d 58 (9th Cir. 1974).....	25
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	25, 27-28

	Page
<b>Cases--Continued:</b>	
<i>In re Rasbury</i> , 24 F.3d 159 (11th Cir. 1994).....	49
<i>Inwood Labs., Inc. v. Ives Labs., Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982) .....	36
<i>Joiner v. City of Macon</i> , 814 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1987).....	43, 45-46
<i>Marshall v. Brunner</i> , 668 F.2d 748 (3d Cir. 1982).....	44
<i>Marshall v. Gulf &amp; W. Indus., Inc.</i> , 552 F.2d 124 (5th Cir. 1977).....	27, 28
<i>Meeks v. Pasco Cty. Sheriff</i> , 688 F. App'x 714 (11th Cir. 2017) (unpublished) .....	45
<i>Mitchell v. Huntsville Wholesale Nurseries, Inc.</i> , 267 F.2d 286 (5th Cir. 1959).....	Passim
<i>Mumby v. Pure Energy Servs. (USA), Inc.</i> , 636 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>NLRB v. Cal-Maine Farms, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Strain Poultry Farms, Inc.</i> , 405 F.2d 1025 (5th Cir. 1969).....	32, 42
<i>Quarles v. Hamler</i> , 652 F. App'x 792 (11th Cir. 2016) (unpublished) .....	48
<i>Rodriguez v. Farm Stores Grocery, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2008).....	18, 20, 43, 47

	Page
<b>Cases--Continued:</b>	
<i>Rodriguez v. Pure Beauty Farms</i> , 503 F. App'x 772 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	26, 42-43
<i>Sariol v. Fla. Crystals Corp.</i> , 490 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Skipper v. Superior Dairies, Inc.</i> , 512 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>Snapp v. Unlimited Concepts, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 928 (11th Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>Spires v. Ben Hill Cty.</i> , 980 F.2d 683 (11th Cir. 1993).....	23, 46
<i>Sweetlake Land &amp; Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.2d 220 (5th Cir. 1964).....	21, 29, 39
<i>U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. S. Tr. Metals, Inc.</i> , 880 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 599 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 338 (1949).....	37
<i>Wirtz v. Jackson &amp; Perkins</i> , 312 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1963).....	30, 37, 38
<i>Wirtz v. Osceola Farms Co.</i> , 372 F.2d 584 (5th Cir. 1967).....	29-30, 35, 37, 39
<i>Wirtz v. Tyson's Poultry, Inc.</i> , 355 F.2d 255 (8th Cir. 1966).....	Passim

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act,  
 29 U.S.C. 201*et seq.*..... 1

29 U.S.C. 203(f) ..... 21, 25, 26  
 29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1)(A),..... 14  
 29 U.S.C. 206(a)..... 14  
 29 U.S.C. 207(a)..... 14  
 29 U.S.C. 213(b)(12) ..... Passim  
 29 U.S.C. 216(b)..... 18  
 29 U.S.C. 216(c)..... 23, 43  
 29 U.S.C. 260 ..... Passim

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 780.105(b)..... 25  
 29 C.F.R. 780.105(c)..... 25  
 29 C.F.R. 780.129 ..... 26, 27  
 29 C.F.R. 780.132 ..... 29, 38  
 29 C.F.R. 780.137 ..... 27  
 29 C.F.R. 780.402 ..... 26
